
• 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SBRVlCB CXMCISSION 

Talbott vV'V 
Vandiver:~ 

capital Circle Office center e 25~0 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahaooee, Florida 32399-0850 RECEIVED 

TO: 

FROM: 

RB: 

AGKNDA: 

MStiQB6li.DJ.ltl Ol C 0 4 1991 
December 4, 1997 /I ' ;)..~ 

I p sc . ReG()(OS/Ropotllng 

D1RBCTOR, DIVISIOff OP RECORDS .111ID REPORTING (BAYO) 

DIVISION OP COMMUNICATIONS (BI~)if-) ~ 
DIV1SIOJil OP ADMINISTRATION (IAICB) 
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DOC1CBT 110. 971348 -TC - CANCIU.J..ATION BY PLCR IOA PUBLIC 
SBRVICB CCMa88ION OP PAY TBLRPHONE CBRTIPJCATE NO. 4480 
ISSUBD TO JOBY SANCHBZ/ROSBMARY CORTBZ POR VIOLATION OP 
RULE 25- 4.0161, FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVB CODB, REGULATORY 
ASSBSSMBRT PRB8. 
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S PBCIAL 1NSTRUCTIONS: 8:PSC/CMU/WP/971348TC.RCM 

CMB BACKQBOUND 

• Joey Sanchez and Rosemary Cortez (Mr. Sanchez and Ms . Corte z ) 
obtained Florida Public Service Commissi~n Pay Telephone 
c ertificate number 44 80 on ~anuary 20, 1996 . 

• On June 3, 1997, the Divisio n of Administration malled a 
certified letter to the address listed in the Mast er 
Commission Directory informing Mr. Sanchez and Ms. Cortez t hat 
they were delinquent on their regulatory asseosment fees f o r 
the year 1996. The letter was signed for and received, ~ul to 
date, no response has been rec e 1ved by staff (At t a chment A. 
Page 4 ). 

• As of December 2, 1997, the delinquent regulatory asuessment 
fees (or 1996, along with statutory penalties and interest 
c harges. have not been submitted by Mr S~tnche z dnd Mo. 
Cortez. 
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• 
DOCKET NO. 971348 - TC 
DATE: December 4 , 1997 

• 
PISCQSSION Of ISSQBS 

I SSQB 1 : Should the Commission impose a $500 fine or cancel Mr . 
Sanchez and Ms . Cortez ' s Pay Telephone Certificate No. 4480 for 
apparent violation of Rul e 25- 4 .0161, Florida Administrative Code, 
Regulatory Assessment Fees? 

BBCOMMBHPATIQH : Yes. The Commission should impose a $500 flne or 
cancel Mr. Sanchez and Ms. Cortez's cer tificate if the fine and the 
regul atory a sses sment f ees, including statutory penalties and 
interes t , are not received by the Commission within 5 buoineos dayo 
after the conclusion of t he 21 day protest period. The fine sh~uld 
be paid to the Florida Public Se·rvice Commission and forwat·ded to 
the Office of the Comptroller for deposit in the State General 
Re\'enue Fund pursuant to Section 364 .285 (1}. Florida Statuteo. If 
tre Commission• s Order is not protested and the fl.ne and the 
regulat ory assessment fees, i ncluding statutory penalt1en and 
1nterest, are not received, certificate number 44e O should t..e 
Cdnceled. (Biega l ski) 

STAff ANA.LXSIS : Ru le 25· 4 .0161, Florida Adminiotrative Code, 
requires the payment of r egulatory aosessment fees by Januaty 30 of 
the subsequent year for telecommunicationo companies, a~d provides 
for penalties and interest as outlined in Section 350.113 , Florida 
Statutes, for any delinquent amounts. 

On December 2, 1997 , staff learned that Mr. Sal'lchez and Ms . 
Cortez had not submltted the regulatory assessment fees for the 
year ~996, along with statutory penalties and interest charges. 
Therefore, they have failed to comply with Rule 25-4.0161, Florida 
Administrative Code. 

Accordingly, staff recomml'nds that the Commiosion assess a 
$500 fine for failure to comply with Commission rules or cancel 
certificate number 44 80 if the fine and the regulatory assessment 
fees, along with statutory penalties and interest. are not pa1d 
wiLhin the specified time. 
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• 
I)()CKI::1' NO. 9"11H8•'l'C 
OAT£ : December 4, 1997 

ISSUE l1 Should this docket be c losed? 

• 
RBCOMMENDATION: If no person whose substantial interests are 
affected files a protest within 21 days of the issuance date of the 
Order, the Order will become final. Upon payment of the fines and 
fees, or cancellation of the certificate, this docket should be 
closed. (Cox) 

STAfF ANALXSIS: If the Commission adopts staff's recommendation 1n 
Issue 1, then Mr. Sanchez and Ms. Cortez will have 21 days from the 
issuance date of the Order to file a timely protest to the 
Commission's Proposed Agency Action. If no protest l.s filed, the 
docket should be closed upon payment of the fines and fees, or upon 
cancellation of the certificate. 
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A 1T ACHMENT A 
DOCKET NO. 971348-TC 
DECEMBER 4, 1997 
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